has been significantly disrupted by Covid. Chiesi has downgraded its peak sales

forecast for Bronchitol in the US by 50% to US$25m, in light of less frequent

patient clinic visits which reduce the opportunities to introduce new patients to

Bronchitol, and the increased availability of disease-modifying CFTR modulator

drugs that address a greater proportion of the CF population. The impact of the

decreased peak US sales of Bronchitol is to halve the 5-year forecast adjusted

EBITDA contribution from US sales to ~$5m per annum. Management expects

the mannitol business unit to be EBITDA positive in FY23 (we assume this

includes the profit on the sale of the Orbital inhaler technology for US$5m).

Cash and balance sheet - funded through to FY24

PXS had $8.9m cash at 30 June and has subsequently received $6.9m from the

sale of its Orbital inhaler technology. In addition, it expects to receive $4.9m in

FY23 in relation to its FY22 R&D tax credit. This gives it pro forma cash of

$20.7m, which would be sufficient to fund operations into FY24.

7 October 2022

Speculative Investment

Outperform

 Summary (AUD)

Market Capitalisation $46M

Share price $0.083

52 week low $0.071

52 week high $0.15

Cash as at 30 June 2022 $8.9m

Share price graph (AUD)

  Key Financials (AUDm)

  FY22A FY23E FY24E

Revenue ($m) 15.6 20.4 16.5

R&D ($m) (10.5) (10.6) (10.9)

SG&A ($m) (4.4) (4.3) (4.5)

EBITDA ($m) (11.2) (6.1) (11.0)

Reported NPAT
($m)

(1.9) (7.3) (12.3)

NPAT Adj. ($m) (1.9) (7.3) (12.3)

EPS Adj. (c) (0.4) (1.3) (2.2)

PE ratio (x) n/a n/a n/a

DPS (c) 0.0 0.0 0.0

EV/Sales 2.6 2.0 2.5

EV/EBITDA (x) n/a n/a n/a

ROE n/a n/a n/a

0.00

0.10

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.50

0.60
CGS

0.00

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

0.14

0.16
PXS ASX Small Ords

TAYLOR COLLISON LTD. www.taylorcollison.com.au

ABN 53008172450  AFSL 247083  2

Pharmaxis (PXS)

7 October 2022

Pharmaxis - Summary of Forecasts PXS 0.083$

PROFIT & LOSS SUMMARY (A$ m) BALANCE SHEET SUMMARY

Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E

Mannitol segment revenue 9.8 8.3 10.7 14.6 Cash 8.9 6.3 7.0 0.3

Other royalties, milestones 0.8 6.9 0.0 0.0 Receivables 8.0 5.0 5.7 5.6

Other (incl. R&D tax incentive) 5.1 5.2 5.8 5.2 Inventories 2.3 1.8 1.9 2.1

Tota l Re ve nue 15 .6 2 0 .4 16 .5 19 .7 Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

  Growth (pcp) - 34% 30.7% - 19.3% 20.0% Total Current Assets 19.2 13.2 14.7 8.0

Mannitol segment expenses (11.1) (11.5) (12.1) (12.9) Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

R&D Expenses (10.5) (10.6) (10.9) (10.5) Property Plant & Equip 3.2 2.2 1.6 1.1

Corporate & other expenses (4.4) (4.3) (4.5) (4.6) Intangibles 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

EBITDA (11.2 ) (6 .1) (11.0 ) (8 .3 ) Other 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

Dep'n/Amort'n (3.2) (1.0) (0.7) (0.5) Total Current Assets 6.0 5.0 4.3 3.8

EBIT (14.4) (7.0) (11.7) (8.7) TOTAL ASSETS 2 5 .2 18 .1 19 .0 11.9

Net Interest 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 Accounts Payable 2.7 2.1 2.7 3.6

NovaQuest Payments 0.0 (0.4) (0.7) (1.3) Borrowings 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Pre- Tax Profit (1.9) (7.3) (12.3) (10.0) Employee benefit obligations 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1

Tax Expense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NPAT Adj. (1.9 ) (7 .3 ) (12 .3 ) (10 .0 ) Total Current Liab 6.1 5.5 6.1 7.0

  Growth (pcp) n/a n/a n/a n/a Borrowings 2.3 2.3 2.3 2.3

Adjustments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Provisions 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

NPAT Reported (1.9) (7.3) (12.3) (10.0) Other 10.6 10.6 10.6 10.6

Total Non- Current Liab 8.3 8.3 8.3 8.3

PER SHARE DATA TOTAL LIABILITIES 14 .4 13 .7 14 .3 15 .3

Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E TOTAL EQUITY 10 .8 4 .4 4 .6 (3 .5 )

EPS (c ) -  Re porte d (0 .4 ) (1.3 ) (2 .2 ) (1.8 )

  Growth (pcp) n/a n/a n/a n/a CASH FLOW SUMMARY

EPS (c) -  Adjusted (0.4) (1.3) (2.2) (1.8) Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E

  Growth (pcp) n/a n/a n/a n/a EBIT (e xc l Abs/Extr) (14 .4 ) (7 .0 ) (11.7 ) (8 .7 )

Dividend (c) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Add:   Dep'n & Amort'n 3.2 1.0 0.7 0.5

Franking 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0   Other non- cash items (1.4) (0.1) 1.2 (2.6)

Gross CF per share (c) (3.4) (0.5) (1.9) (1.2) Less: Tax paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NTA per share (c) 1.8 0.6 0.5 (1.2)   Net Interest 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1

   Change in Rec. (5.0) 3.0 (0.7) 0.1

KEY RATIOS   Change in Inv. 1.3 0.5 (0.1) (0.1)

Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E Gross Cashflows (16.1) (2.6) (10.6) (6.7)

Net Debt : Equity (%) - 41% - 44% - 69% - 72%  Capex (0.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net Debt: EBITDA (x) 0.4 0.3 0.2 (0.5) Free Cashflows (16.2) (2.6) (10.6) (6.7)

Current ratio (x) 3.2 2.4 2.4 1.1   Share Issue Proceeds 9.1 0.0 11.3 0.0

ROE (%) - 28% - 98% - 323% 887%   Other (2.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0

ROIC (%) 992% n/a n/a 2550%  Dividends Paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Dividend Payout Ratio (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a Ne t Ca shflows (9 .8 ) (2 .6 ) 0 .7 (6 .7 )

FX Effect on Cash 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

VALUATION MULTIPLES

Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E PXS ba se  c a se  va lua tion summa ry

PE Ra tio (x) n/a n/a n/a n/a P ro babilityValuat io n Valuat io n

Divide nd Y ie ld (%) 0 .0 % 0 .0 % 0 .0 % 0 .0 % (%) (A $ m) (A $ / share)

EV/Sales (x) 2.6 2.0 2.5 2.1 PXS- 5505 in myelofibrosis 15% 88.3 0.16

EV/EBITDA (x) n/a n/a n/a n/a PXS- 6302 in wound scarring 15% 53.9 0.10

EV/EBIT (x) n/a n/a n/a n/a Mannitol respiratory business 100% 1.2 0.00

SG&A - 0.7 0.00

CAPITAL RAIS ING ASSUMPTIONS Portfolio total - 144.1 0.26

Ye a r e nd June FY2 2 A FY2 3 E FY2 4 E FY2 5 E Cash (end FY23e) - 6.3 0.01

Shares Issued (m) 87.6 0.0 60.0 0.0 Total Valuation - 150.5 0.27

Issue Price (A$) 0.105 0.00 0.20 0.00

Gross Cash Raised (A$m) 9.8 0.0 12.0 0.0

Our conflicts of interests are disclosed on the last page of this report.

TAYLOR COLLISON LTD. www.taylorcollison.com.au

ABN 53008172450  AFSL 247083  3

Pharmaxis (PXS)

7 October 2022

A new lease of life for PXS-4728

PXS-4728, which was returned to PXS by Boehringer Ingelheim in 2020, will be investigated in a Phase II Trial to explore its

potential to prevent at-risk patients from progressing to Parkinson’s disease (PD). Over 80% of the cost of the trial will be

covered by a GBP2.9m grant from the charity Parkinson’s UK. The placebo-controlled trial will recruit 40 patients with isolated

Rapid Eye Movement Sleep Behaviour Disorder (iRBD) which is a strong risk factor for the development of PD and Lewy Body

dementia. It will examine whether PXS-4728 can reduce the inflammation in the brain of patients with iRBD that is associated